RESOLUTION NO. 2023-

CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE 2023 BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF TONTITOWN, ARKANSAS IN ORDER TO PROVIDE FOR THE HIRING OF A FULL-TIME ON-STAFF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER.

WHEREAS, the City Council of Tontitown has adopted the 2023 budget for the City of Tontitown; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it necessary to amend the 2023 budget in order to provide an opportunity to hire an on-staff engineer, as set forth in the attached Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the 2023 budget and has determined that it is in the best interest and benefit of the community to amend the 2023 budget for the City of Tontitown in order to provide for the recruitment, salary, equipment, and programs in order to establish a full-time, on-staff professional engineer position.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Tontitown, Arkansas:

Section 1. The City Council of Tontitown hereby approves the amendment to the 2023 budget, including the projections for the following funds, as set forth below and in the attached Exhibit "A":

City General Fund: Payroll & Benefits - \$20,000.00

Water/Sewer General Fund: Payroll & Benefits - \$75,000.00

Street General Fund: Payroll & Benefits - \$5,000.00

Total: \$100,000.00

<u>Section 2.</u> The Mayor is hereby authorized to make these amendments to the 2023 budget in order to have a full-time, on-staff professional engineer for the City of Tontitown, and to take all further action in connection thereto.

PASSED AND APPROVED thi	s day of May 2023.
	APPROVED:
	Angela Russell, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Rhonda Ardemagni, City Clerk-Treasurer	
(SEAL)	